BFN-33-21

RESOLUTION OF THE
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
24T NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Third Year, 2021

AN ACTION

RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT AND BUDGET AND FINANCE

COMMITTEES; APPROVING A CHANGE IN RESOLUTION NO. CAP-35-18
EXHIBIT D NO. 177 THOREAU CHAPTER VETERANS BUILDING

DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION PROJECT BY CHANGING BUDGET LINE ITEM NUMBER

FROM 9070 TO BUDGET LINE ITEM NUMBER 9050

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

The Resources and Development Committee exercises authority
over chapters of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 501(C)(1).

The Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation Council
exercises authority over budgeting, appropriation, investment
and management of all funds. 2 N.N.C. § 301(B) (2).

Council Resolution CAP-35-18 provides, “[a] chapter project,
powerline, or waterline project may be changed, including the
year funded, or added to Exhibits A through E with the
concurrence of the Delegate representing the chapter’'s
Council District and the approvals of the Resources and
Development Committee and Budget and Finance Committee, as
long as such project has been certified as construction-ready
by CPMD or NTUA and the total Sihasin Funding for the District
does not exceed $4,166,666.67."

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council adopted Resolution No. CAP-35-18,
“Adopting the Sihasin Fund Powerline and Chapter Projects
Expenditure Plan Pursuant to CD-68-14, as Amended by CJA-03-
18, and 12 N.N.C. §§ 2501-2508, as Amended; Waiving 12 N.N.C.
§§ 810(F), 820(I) and (M) and 860 (C) Relating to the Capital
Budget and the Capital Improvement Process” on April 17, 2018.

Page 1 of 2



BFN-33-21

B. Thoreau Chapter Veterans Building Design/Construction Project
is listed 1in CAP-35-18 at Exhibit D, Project Number 177.
Exhibit D of CAP-35-18 is attached as Exhibit 2.

C. Thoreau Chapter submitted a CAP-35-18 Sihsain Project
Amendment Certification form, which is attached as Exhibit 1.

D. The CAP-35-18 Sihasin Project Amendment Certification form,
Exhibit 1, indicates changes to be made to Exhibit D, Project
Number 177 the Thoreau Chapter Veterans Building
Design/Construction Project to change the OMB Budget transfer
from Budget Line Item Number 9070 to Budget Line Item Number
9050.

SECTION THREE. APPROVALS

The Navajo Nation hereby approves changes to CAP-35-18,
Exhibit D, Project Number 177, the Thoreau Chapter Veterans
Building Design/Construction Project, by changing the OMB
Budget Line Item Number 9070 to Budget Line Item Number 9050
as shown in Exhibit 1.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council at a duly called meeting held by teleconference at which
a guorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 5
in favor and 0 opposed, this 9th day of November 2021.

Budget and Finance_Committee

Motion: Honorable Elmer P. Begay
Second: Honorable Jimmy Yellowhair

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT

tabbles*

CAPITAL PROJECTS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
SIHASIN PROJECT AMENDMENT CERTIFICATION

CAP-35-18
I. PROJECT DETAILS DATE SUBMITTED: July 22, 2020
PROJECT NAME: Thoreau Chapter Veterans Project REFERENCE NUMBER: _CPMD #120
PROJECT TYPE: Construction Project ORIGINAL DATE APPROVED: November 28, 2019
I NATURE OF CHANGE AND COST DETAILS
FUNDING FUNDING
AMOUNT ADDED
EXHIBIT & (Il:llil‘:,::'ll'?ll
PROJECT NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION YEAR1 YEAR2 VEARS3 TOTAL FUNDING T
Budget Revision Request:
D-177 Object Code: 9070 (CAP-Pro Tech Services) 347,222.24 Deleted
D-177 Object Code: 9050 {Building Construction) 347,222.24 347,222.24 Added
TOTAL: [ | INCREASED /| | DECREA DING: | 347.222.24
Acknowledgement of Project Amendment: PRINTED NAME
Navajo Nation Council Delegate Edmund Yazzie

I11. REASON FOR AMENDMENT

CPMD has reviewed the CAP-35-18 Project Change Form and concurs that:

1. The total amount of funding for the added projects equals the total amount of funding for the deleted projects;
. Each added project has a completed Project Check-OfT List signed ofT by CPMD and attached to this Form: and

i
3. After the projects have been added and deleted, the total CAP-35-18 funding for the Council District does not exceed $4,166.,666.67.
4. Add language 1o legislation “EXHIBIT D' Funding Use/Year.

IV. AFTER REVIEW, CPMD CONSIDERS AND CERTIFIES THE PROJECT TO BE DEEMED CONSTRUCTION-READY.

PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE
L "'}/_ A — /--'} i T
CPMD Project Manager l.eonard Hardy \ng{c-m-ﬁ’—fr 7 AAAAL ',-’l.r ,,..;_,1/:_ 1)
CPMA Department Manager James Adakai . : - : 7/ P P s

Dev CPMD 10.01.1€



R5551200P NAVAJD NATION 1202010
Job Sttazs kv Priot Page -
Job 01804 THOREAU VETERAMNS BLDG Thro Dee
Project
Cont  Com LPM Original Reveaed Actual Pudget
Code ;Ih- Description DECUM  Busdget Amt Budget Asn Amount Halaoce
199 Allocation 7 N 654 44444 654 444 44 G4 A44 44 1.00
" Owerbead Allocotion 6T 694,444 44 694,444 44- 64 444 44~ 1.00
1990 Onbier Revenues 5T 4,444 44 654,444 44 G5 A4 A4 1.00
1150 Oher Revenoe Sowrces 4 T 694,844 44 6 444 44- G 444 44 1.00
1000 Rewemucs 3T 44444 694 444 44 A A 160
9040 Building 64BN M1 N 34722120 M721220 1.00
9030 Building 6 T MDD M71220 M722220 1.00
2070 CAP-Pro Tech Services &BN MM M7 M M7222.24 1.00
070 CAPro Tech Services 6T MI2I224 HTI N M7I1 M 1.00
i 9001  Real Property 3T .44 654 44444 M A 1.00
9000  Capitsl Outlay a7 69444444 EMAHA 54444 44 1.00
000 Espenses 3T G544 4 654,444 44 A 180

F16:15

77312020



EXHIBIT

5219923

SIHASIN FUND POWERLINE AND CHAPTER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXHIBIT

i 2

EXHIBIT:

PREPARED BY: 5. YAZZIE AND L TSO

EXPENDITURE PLAN _U
PROJECT TYPE
NO. CHAPTER PROJECT DESCRIPTION |  (PreDesign, Design, | "*O5CT | YEAR 1 FUNDING | YEAR 2 FUNDING | YEAR 3 FUNDING Eaﬂ!ﬂbnhmﬁ SIS Ry
DesigniConstruction) e
76 Iyanbito Veterans Pre-Design &8 months {0.00 $0.00 $10,000. .00 $0.00 $10,000.00
77 Thoresu Veterans Bullding DeslgniConstruction 1218 manths fo.00 $654,444.00 fo.00 $790,000.00 $694.444.00
78 Marano Lake MuhkPurpose Buliding Construction B-12 months $391,044.90 $0.00 $0.00 $191,155.66 $391,044.90
79 Marlano Lake Lzke House Wiring Construction 6-8 months $303,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 0,00 $303,400.00
180 Pinedale Veterans Bullding Construction B-1zmonths §694.444.44 $0.00 $0.00 $96,609.00 $604,444.44
181 Smithiake Bay/Shop Buikfing Construction 610 months $694,444.44 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $694,444.44
182 Churchrock Mutth-Purpose Building Design/Construction 18-24 months fo.00 $694,444.94 $0.00 $0.00 $694.444-94
it Window Rock Administrative Funds L s $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000, 00 $600,000.00
$37,423,205.14| $31,124,968.21 $5,528,240.51 | GRAND TOTAL $74,076,413.86

4/24/18




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

9 November 2021
Special Meeting

VOTE TALLY SHEET:

Legislation No. 0193-20: An Action Relating to Resources and Development and Budget and Finance
Committees; Approving a Change in Resolution CAP-35-18 Exhibit D No. 177 Thoreau Chapter Veterans
Building Design/Construction Project by Changing Budget Line Item Number from 9070 to Budget Line
Item Number 9050 Sponsored by Edmund Yazzie, Council Delegate

Motion: Elmer P. Begay

Second: Jimmy Yellowhair

Vote: 5-0, Chairman not voting; Consent Agenda item

Final Vote Tally:

Jamie Henio

Raymond Smith
Jr. yea
Elmer P. Begay yea

Nathaniel Brown yea

Amber K. Crotty yea

Jimmy Yellowhair
y yea

VOLAMNY L ANWALLV g W LICLAA R L

Budget & Finance Committee

NN

oy . . .
) /Pégg)\[ a F@ Legislative Advisor
 Budge inance Committee




	Exhibit 1
	Exhibit 2

